

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUSAN B. LONG and )  
 TRAC REPORTS, INC., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS )  
 ENFORCEMENT and )  
 U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER )  
 PROTECTION, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

No. 5:23-cv-1564 (DNH/TWD)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AGAINST DEFENDANT U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION**

Nicolas A. Sansone  
(admitted pro hac vice)  
Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
(admitted pro hac vice)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment against CBP. .... 2

II. In the alternative, this Court should order CBP to respond to Plaintiffs’ discovery demands. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akel v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 20-cv-03240, 2024 WL 939974 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2024) .....	15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Arizona v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. 14-cv-02052, 2017 WL 8895339 (D. Ariz. Jan. 26, 2017) .....	10
<i>Buzzfeed, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. 19-cv-03062, 2023 WL 5133158 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2023) .....	10
<i>Carney v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Office of Management &amp; Budget</i> , 10 F.4th 849 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Cox v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 111 F.4th 198 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	6, 14
<i>Danzer v. Norden Systems, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 959 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	4
<i>Kayll v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , No. 22-cv-02830, 2024 WL 81231 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2024).....	8, 9
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	8
<i>Seife v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Administration</i> , 43 F.4th 231 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	3, 8

*Walsh v. New York City Housing Authority*,  
828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D) ..... 4  
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii)(I) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Customs and Border Protection,  
*Nationwide Encounters Data Dictionary* (Sept. 2023)..... 12

**Regulations**

6 C.F.R. § 5.4(i)(2)(ii)..... 4
